

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

COLBY GOROG, JOSHUA FLINT,
LOUIS ROBINSON, and MICHAEL LERRO,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELON MUSK and TESLA, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-05037-AKH

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION
TO DISQUALIFY, SANCTION, AND
SEAL DOCUMENT**

Submitted By:

EVAN SPENCER LAW, PLLC
Evan Spencer, Esq.
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(917) 547-4665
Evan@EvanSpencerLaw.com
EvanSpencerLaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3-5

INTRODUCTION.....5

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....6

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. DEFENSE COUNSEL SHOULD BE DISQUALIFIED.....9

 II. DEFENSE COUNSEL SHOULD BE MONETARILY SANCTIONED.....13

 III. DEFENSE COUNSEL HAVE A HISTORY OF MISCONDUCT.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Apple v. Samsung</i> 12-cv-0630-LHK (N.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Bedoya v. Aventura Limousine & Transp. Service, Inc.</i> 861 F.Supp.2d 1346 S.D.Fla.	11
Bravia Capital Partners, Inc. v. Fike No. 09-cv-6375-JFK (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13-14
<i>Glueck v. Jonathan Logan, Inc.,</i> 653 F.2d 746 (2d Cir.1981).....	8
<i>GSA Commerce Solutions v. BabyCenter LLC,</i> 618 F.3d 204 (2d Cir.2010)	9
<i>Health Republic Insurance Co v. United States</i> No. 22-1018 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Hempstead Video, Inc. v. Inc. Vill. of Valley Stream,</i> 409 F.3d 127 (2d Cir.2005).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Hull v. Celanese Corp.,</i> 513 F.2d 568 (2d Cir.1975)	8
<i>In re Bank,</i> 20-90010-am, at *5 (2d Cir. May 3, 2021).....	8
<i>Kortright Capital Partners LP</i> 327 F. Supp. 3d at 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	13
<i>Matter of Stone</i> 230 A.D.2d 481 (1997).....	14
<i>McMunn v. Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center</i> 191 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D.N.Y.2002).....	13
<i>Oliveri v. Thompson,</i> 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Papanicolaou v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,</i> 720 F. Supp. 1080 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	9, 11

Pergament v. Ladak,
2013 WL 3810188 (E.D.N.Y. July 23, 2013)9

SS Richmond v. Harrison, et al.
3:22-cv-405-DJN (E.D.Va 2022).....13

Trimper v. Terminix Intern. Co., Ltd. Partnership,
82 F.Supp.2d 1 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)11

Trustees of Columbia University v. Gen Digital Inc
3:13-cv-808 (E.D.Va 2013).....15

U.S. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO,
948 F.2d 1338 (2d Cir. 1991)11-12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1927.....5, 12

Fed R. Civ. P. 11.....5-6

NYRPC 1.610

NYRPC 3.210

NYRPC 3.310

NYRPC 3.410

NYRPC 3.610

NYRPC 4.111

NYRPC 4.411
